
D E P C O , I n c 

Exploration & Production 
800 Central 

ODESSA. TEXAS 79760 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P.O. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

October 10, 1972 

gl 

3/ 

Subject: 

F ie ld : 

Administrative Approval to 
Inj e c t water into Dunn 
Cooperative Waterflood Project 
Wells No. 8, 15, 19 and 27 
Artesia 

County and State: Eddy, New Mexico 

Gentleman: 

DEPCO, Inc. requests administrative approval to i n j e c t water into t h e i r 
Dunn Cooperative Waterflood Project Wells No. 8, 15, 19 and 27 located as 
follows: 

Lease and well number 

Dunn ,TB" No. 8 
Dunn "B" No. 15 
Dunn "B" No. 19 
Dunn "B'f No. 27 

Location 

Unit 0, 660 FSL & 1980 FWL, Sec. 12, T-18S, R-28E 
Unit E, 1980 FNL & 660 FWL, Sec. 10, T-18S, R-28E 
Unit G, 1980 FNL & ELS Sec. 10, T-18S, R-28E 
Unit I , 1980 FSL & 660 FEL, Sec. 12, T-18S, R-28E 

The Dunn Cooperative Waterflood Project was initially approved and expanded 
by New Mexico Conservation Commission Order Number. R-2869 and R-2865-A 
respectively. ^ / ^ 69 

Attached as set f o r t h i n Rule 701-B are the following exhibits: 

1. Exhibit A plat showing the location of the proposed i n j e c t i o n wells 
and the location of a l l other wells within a radius of two 
miles. 

2. Exhibit 

3. Exhibit 

4. Exhibit 

Logs are attached for Dunn " Bft Wells No. 8, 15, 19 and 27. 

Diagrammatic Sketches for these proposed injectors. 

Form C-116 showing response at the proposed injectors or at 
an o f f s e t well. 

I n j e c t i o n well be into the Grayburg formation which is l o c a l l y at an approxi­
mate depth range 2400 to 2600 feet. 



Approximately 500 BWPD w i l l be injected into each of the proposed injectors. 
Water f o r t h i s project is purchased from Double Eagle Corporation. 

Attached is United States Department of the I n t e r i o r approval for t h i s 
recommended work. 

LS/vp 

cc: NMOCC - Artesia 
Petco-- Artesia (Without attachments) 
Plumner - Roswell (Without attachments) 
Welch - Artesia (Without attachments) 
Yates - Artesia (Without attachments) 
Kersey - Artesia (Without attachments) 
Cities Service - Hobbs (Without attachments) 
Co l l i e r - Artesia (Without attachments) 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Leon Standard 
Engineer Assistant 



United States Department ofthe Interior 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

P. 0. Drawer U 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

October 5, 1972 

Depco, Inc. 
800 Central 
Odessa, Texas 79760 

Gentlemen: 

Your l e t t e r of September 29,. 1972, requests approval to expand 
the Dunn Waterflood Project by converting the following wells on 
o i l and gas lease Las Cruces 028772(b) to water i n j e c t i o n : 

Well Number Location Description 
8 - Dunn "B" SW%SE% sec. 12, T. 18 S., R. 28 E. 

15 - Dunn "B" SW%NW% sec. 10, T. 18 S., R. 28 E. 
19 - Dunn "B" SW%NE% sec. 10, T. 18 S., R. 28 E. 
27 - Dunn "B" NE^SE^ sec- 12, T. 18 S., R. 28 E. 

This project i s operated i n cooperative agreement with other 
operators on lease Las Cruces 028772(b) and £>ther of f s e t leases, 
and the 80-acre 5-spot flood pattern would be continued with the 
conversion of these wells. The i n i t i a l project was approved by 
the U. S. Geological Survey on June 21, 1965, and i n i t i a l project 
and expansion thereof approved by the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
Commission order numbers R-2869 and R-2869-A respectively. 

The plan for expanding and operating t h i s waterflood project as 
proposed i n the application i s satisfactory to t h i s o f f i c e and 
hereby approved subject to approval by the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation Commission and the following: 

1. This project, including the expansion, w i l l continue 
to be operated i n compliance with the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation Commission regulations governing water-
flood operations. 

2. These wells w i l l be included on the monthly progress 
report (N.M.O.C.C. form C-120) submitted to this office. 



3. This approval does not preclude the necessity f o r 
further approval when the project i s expanded to 
include other wells and leases or the necessity to 
submit the usual notices and reports on wells involved. 

cc: 
N.M.O.C.C, Santa Fe 
Roswell 

F i l e 

Accounts 

RLBeekman:ih 

Sincerely yours, 

James A. Knauf 
D i s t r i c t Engineer 
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LARGE FORMAT 
EXHIBIT HAS 

BEEN REMOVED 
AND IS LOCATED 
IN THE NEXT FILE 



Exhib i t 2 - Logs 



• rm 



DEPCO, Dunn B #1S 
' E 10-18-28 





DEPCO, Dunn B #27 
I 12-18-28 



Exhibit 3 - Diagrammatic Sketches 



• Diagrammatic Sketch 
Proposed Well Condition 
Dunn B Well No. 8 

2 Elevation 3641 D.F, 

-8 3/4" hole (est) 

-i-Perf s: 2196 '.-2204' 

.4%" l i n e r set from 2232'to 2901'and cemented with 
100 sx. Circ. behind l i n e r . 

7" casing set at 2564' and cemented with 60 sx. 
Estimated cement top 2092' from surface. 

2 3/8" I n t e r n a l l y Plastic Coated Tubing 

6%" Hole (est) 

Z—Packer set @ approximately 2550' 

Perfs: 2638,-2690' 

Bridge Plug set at approximately 2750' 

Perfs: 2859T-67' 

T.D. 2901' 



Diagammatic Sketch 
Proposed Well Condition 
Dunn B Well No. 15 

Elevation 3647 DF 

-10 5/8" Hole (est. ) 

-*z_8 5/8" casing set @ 488' and cemented with 50 s; 
cement. Estimated cement top 207'from surface. 

6 1/4" (est) 

2 _ 2 .3/8"-Internally Plastic Coated Tubing. 

Packer set § approximately .2.350' 

Perfs: 2441'-2504* 

-*7 Bridge Plug set @ approximately.2550'. 

.4 1/2 casing set @ 2604' and cemented with 150 
sx. Estimated cement top 1879' from surface. 

.T.D. 2659' 



Diagrammatic Sketch 
Proposed Well Condition 
Dunn B Well No. 19 

Elevation 3629 D.F. 

8 3/4" Hole 

.7" casing set at 660' and cemented with 75 sx 
cement. Estimated cement top 68' from surface 

6 1/4" Hole 

Z 2 3/8" I n t e r n a l l y Plastic Coated Tubing 

Z Perfs: 2246'-54T 

Bridge Plug set at approximately 2400'. 

,4 1/2" casing set at 2645' and cemented with 
200 sx. Estimated cement top 345' from surface. 

Packer set at approximately 2400'. 

-zJ'erfs: 2480'- 2538' 

T. D. 2710' 



Diagrammatic Sketch 
Proposed Well Condition 
Dunn B Well No. 27 

Elevation 3622' D.F. 

•10 5/8" hole (est) 

8 5/8" casing set at 422' and cemented with 
75 sx. cement. Cement circulated. 

6 1/4" (est) 

2 3/8" I n t e r n a l l y Plastic Coated Tubing 

Perfs: 2l85f-2205' 

Packer set at approximately 2510' 

Perfs : 2613'-2677' 

Bridge Plug set at approximately 2730' 
Perfs: 2833'-48' 

41/2" casing set @ 2867' (T.D.) and cemented 
with.200 sx. Estimated cement top 567r from 
surface. 
T. D. 2867' 
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
/ j s T ^ c t DISTRICT 

DATE /c^ - ̂  3 - 7 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
BOX «r Re: Proposed MSP i d p / l 
SANTA Fg, NEW MEXICO 

Proposed NWU 

-?r-yi • 
Proposed NSL 

Proposed NFp 

Proposed DC 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application dated / £ ' - f t - ~p Z— 

for the [ j^p^C J^^< . L x ^ ^ d> A/MtJ/g-* /<*><•. < ^ /o*/j - - / fr-
Operator Lease and Well No. S-T-R 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

</. 

/iU~&v-*— 
« / 

1 ^ r 7* . . . . . . . 

Yours very truly, 


